
ATTACHMENT III 
 

ETA REGIONAL ADMINISTRATORS 
 
REGION 1 - BOSTON 
Joseph Stoltz 
Acting Regional Administrator 
U.S. Department of Labor/ETA 
JFK Federal Building, Room E-350 
Boston, Massachusetts   02203 
E-Mail: jstoltz@doleta.gov 
Voice: 617-565-3630    
FAX: 617-565-2229 
 
REGION I - NEW YORK 
Marilyn K. Shea 
Regional Administrator 
U.S. Department of Labor/ETA 
201 Varick Street, Rm. 755 
New York, New York   10014 
E-Mail: mshea@doleta.gov 
Voice: 212-337-2139     
FAX: 212-337-2144 
 
REGION 2 - PHILADELPHIA 
Lenita Jacobs-Simmons 
Regional Administrator 
U.S. Department of Labor/ETA 
The Curtis Center 
170 S. Independence Mall West, Suite 825 East 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania   19106-3315 
E-Mail: Ljacobs-simmons@doleta.gov 
Voice: 215-861-5205     
FAX: 215-861-5260 
 
REGION 3 - ATLANTA 
Anna W.  Goddard 
Regional Administrator 
U.S. Department of Labor/ETA 
Atlanta Federal Center Rm. 6M12 
61 Forsyth Street, S.W. 
Atlanta, Georgia   30303 
E-Mail: agoddard@doleta.gov 
Voice: 404-562-2092    
FAX: 404-562-2149 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
REGION 4 - DALLAS/DENVER 
Joseph C. Juarez 
Regional Administrator 
U.S. Department of Labor/ETA 
Federal Building, Rm. 317 
525 Griffin Street 
Dallas, Texas   75202 
E-Mail: jjuarez@doleta.gov 
Voice: 214-767-8263     
FAX: 214-767-5113 
 
REGION 5 - CHICAGO/KANSAS CITY 
Byron Zuidema 
Regional Administrator 
U.S. Department of Labor/ETA 
230 S. Dearborn Street, Rm. 628 
Chicago, Illinois   60604 
E-Mail: bzuidema@doleta.gov 
Voice: 312-353-0313   
FAX: 312-353-4474 
 
REGION 6-SAN FRANCISCO/SEATTLE 
Armando Quiroz 
Regional Administrator 
U.S. Department Labor/ETA 
71 Stevenson Street, Rm. 830 
P.O. Box 193767 
San Francisco, California  94119-3767 
E-Mail: aquiroz@doleta.gov 
Voice: 415-975-4610   
FAX: 415-975-4612 
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